

COURT REPORTERS
CLERK

OCT 20 10 24 AM '08

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY 20 YN

DEPUTY

NO. 36116-7-II
Clark County No. 05-1-01681-7

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JERALD ANTHONY HANSEN

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ANNE CRUSER/WSBA #27944
Attorney for Appellant

P. O. Box 1670
Kalama, WA 98625
360 - 673-4941

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 5

I. THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN MR. CONVICTIONS IN EVERY COUNT EXCEPT FOR COUNTS 2, 15, 16, 17, 33, 37, 54, 57, 66 AND 67..... 5

II. MR. HANSEN WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL WHEN THE TRIAL COURT COMMENTED ON THE EVIDENCE IN JURY INSTRUCTION NUMBER 10. 5

III. MR. HANSEN’S EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES OF THE UNITED STATES AND WASHINGTON STATE CONSTITUTIONS..... 5

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 5

I. THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN THE CONVICTIONS IN COUNTS 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 46, 47, 48, 49, 51, 52, 53, 55, 56, 58, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64 & 65, WHERE THE VICTIMS DID NOT TESTIFY AND THE STATE PRESENTED NO EVIDENCE ABOUT WHETHER MR. HANSEN UNLAWFULLY OBTAINED THEIR PROPERTY..... 5

II. THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE CONVICTION IN COUNT 8 WHERE THE ALLEGED VICTIM WAS UNABLE TO CONFIRM THAT SHE DID NOT RECEIVE A MORTGAGE PAYMENT ACCELERATION PROGRAM. 5

III. THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE CONVICTIONS IN COUNTS 45 AND 50 WHERE THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE THAT MR. HANSEN INTENDED TO DEPRIVE THE ALLEGED VICTIMS OF THEIR PROPERTY. . 5

IV. MR. HANSEN WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL WHEN THE TRIAL COURT COMMENTED ON THE EVIDENCE BY CALLING THE ALLEGED VICTIMS IN COUNTS 19-68 “VICTIMS” IN JURY INSTRUCTION NUMBER 10..... 6

V. MR. HANSEN’S EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE HIS CONDUCT WAS COMMITTED PRIOR TO THE DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT IN BLAKELY V. WASHINGTON AND THE IMPOSITION OF THE EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE CONSTITUTED VIOLATED MR HANSEN’ RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAW.....	6
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	6
II. FACTUAL HISTORY.....	7
D. ARGUMENT.....	17
I. THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN THE CONVICTIONS IN COUNTS 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 46, 47, 48, 49, 51, 52, 53, 55, 56, 58, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64 & 65, WHERE THE VICTIMS DID NOT TESTIFY AND THE STATE PRESENTED NO EVIDENCE ABOUT WHETHER MR. HANSEN UNLAWFULLY OBTAINED THEIR PROPERTY.....	18
II. THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE CONVICTION IN COUNT 8 WHERE THE ALLEGED VICTIM WAS UNABLE TO CONFIRM THAT SHE DID NOT RECEIVE A MORTGAGE PAYMENT ACCELERATION PROGRAM.	21
III. THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE CONVICTIONS IN COUNTS 45 AND 50 WHERE THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE THAT MR. HANSEN INTENDED TO DEPRIVE THE ALLEGED VICTIMS OF THEIR PROPERTY.	21
IV. MR. HANSEN WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL WHEN THE TRIAL COURT COMMENTED ON THE EVIDENCE BY CALLING THE ALLEGED VICTIMS IN COUNTS 19-68 “VICTIMS” IN JURY INSTRUCTION NUMBER 10.....	22
V. MR. HANSEN’S EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE HIS CONDUCT WAS COMMITTED	

**PRIOR TO THE DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES
SUPREME COURT IN BLAKELY V. WASHINGTON AND THE
IMPOSITION OF THE EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE
CONSTITUTED VIOLATED MR HANSEN' RIGHT TO EQUAL
PROTECTION OF THE LAW..... 24**

E. CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531 (2004).....	25
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970).....	18
<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983).....	28
<i>State v. Ayala</i> , 108 Wn.App. 480, 31 P.3d 58 (2001).....	27
<i>State v. Becker</i> , 132 Wn.2d 54, 935 P.2d 1321 (1997).....	23
<i>State v. Coria</i> , 120 Wn.2d 156, 839 P.2d 890 (1992).....	27
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 121 Wn.App. 687, 90 P.3d 1095 (2004).....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	18
<i>State v. Jackman</i> , 125 Wn.App. 552 (2005).....	23
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	24
<i>State v. McNeair</i> , 88 Wn.App. 331, 944 P.2d 1099 (1997).....	28
<i>State v. Partin</i> , 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....	18
<i>State v. Pillatos</i> , 159 Wn.2d 459, 150 P.3d 1130 (2007).....	25, 26
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 59 Wn.App. 825, 801 P.2d 999 (1990).....	27
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	18
<i>State v. Schaaf</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987).....	27
<i>State v. Talley</i> , 122 Wn.2d 192, 858 P.2d 217 (1993).....	27
<i>State v. Thereoff</i> , 25 Wn.App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254 (1980).....	18
<i>Tjart v. Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 107 Wn.App. 885, 28 P.3d 823 (2001).....	20

Statutes

RCW 9A.56.010 (5).....	19
RCW 9A.56.020.....	19

Constitutional Provisions

Article IV, Section 16 of the Washington Constitution.....	23
